505007181 07/17/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5053929

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/30/2009

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CAPTARIS, INC.	06/25/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OPEN TEXT INC.
Street Address:	301 116TH AVE.
Internal Address:	SUITE 400
City:	BELLEVUE
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98004

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16037257

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5126379220

Email: DNARVAIZ@SPRINKLELAW.COM
Correspondent Name: SPRINKLE IP LAW GROUP / OPEN

Address Line 1: 1301 W. 25TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 408

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78705

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OPEN1330-7
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ARIYEH AKMAL
SIGNATURE:	/ariyeh g. akmal/
DATE SIGNED:	07/17/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=OPEN1330-7_2 Merger_Documents_Captaris_OTI#page1.tif source=OPEN1330-7_2 Merger_Documents_Captaris_OTI#page2.tif source=OPEN1330-7_2 Merger_Documents_Captaris_OTI#page3.tif

PATENT 505007181 REEL: 046371 FRAME: 0676



CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

I, Sam Reed, Secretary of State of the State of Washington and custodian of its seal, hereby certify that documents meeting statutory requirements have been filed and processed with the Secretary of State merging the listed "Merging Entities" into:

OPEN TEXT INC.

IL Profit Corporation UB1: 601-785-879 Filing Date: June 29, 2009

Merging Entities:

600-464-327

CAPTARIS, INC.



Given under my hand and the Seal of the State of Washington at Olympia, the State Capital

Sam Reed, Secretary of State

*20000000

***17777**

Filed Secretary of State Samreed

JUNE 29, 2009

STATE OF WASHINGTON

05/29/09 1539200-001 \$60.00 K #7930 ud:1725877

ARTICLES OF MERGER
OF
CAPTARIS, INC.
WITH AND INTO
OPEN TEXT INC.

Pursuant to Section 23B.11.040 of the Washington Business Corporation Act governing the merger of a wholly-owned subsidiary business corporation into its parent business corporation, the parent business corporation hereinafter named does hereby submit the following articles of merger.

- i. The name of the subsidiary corporation, which is a business corporation organized under the laws of the State of Washington, is Captaris, Inc. ("Captaris").
- 2. The name of the parent corporation, which is a business corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois, is Open Text Inc. ("Open Text").
- 3. The outstanding shares of Captaris are of one class, 100% of which are owned by Open Text.
- 4. The following is the Plan of Merger for merging Captaris with and into Open Text, as approved by resolution of the Board of Directors of Open Text:
 - "I. Open Text, which is a business corporation of the State of Illinois and is the owner of all of the outstanding shares of Captaris, which is a business corporation of the State of Washington, hereby merges Captaris into Open Text pursuant to the provisions of the Washington Business Corporation Act and pursuant to the provisions of the Illinois Business Corporation Act of 1983 (the "Merger").
 - "2. The separate existence of Captaris shall cease at the effective time and date of the Merger pursuant to the provisions of the Washington Business Corporation Act, and Open Text shall continue its existence as the surviving corporation pursuant to the provisions of Illinois Business Corporation Act of 1983.
 - "3. The articles of incorporation of Open Text are not amended in any respect by this Plan of Merger.
 - "4. The outstanding shares of Captaris immediately prior to the effective time and date of the Merger shall not be converted or exchanged in any manner, but each said share which is outstanding shall, at the effective time and date of the merger, be surrendered and extinguished.

ATLANTA:5137241.1

- "5. Each share of Open Text outstanding at the effective time and date of the Merger is to be an identical outstanding share of Open Text prior to the Merger.
- "6. No shares of Open Text and no shares, securities, or obligations convertible into such shares are to be issued or delivered under this Plan of Merger.
- "7. The Merger shall become effective on June 30, 2009 at 11:59:59 p.m.
- "8. The officers of Open Text are hereby authorized, empowered. and directed to do any and all acts and things, and to make, execute, deliver, file, and/or record any and all instruments, papers, and documents which shall be or become necessary, proper, or convenient to carry out or put into effect any of the provisions of this Plan of Merger or of the merger herein provided for."
- 5. Open Text in its capacity as the holder of all of the outstanding shares of Captaris waived the mailing of a copy of the Plan of Merger to Open Text otherwise provided for under the provisions of Section 23B.11.040 of the Washington Business Corporation Act.
- 6. The applicable provisions of the laws of the State of Illinois relating to the merger of Captaris into Open Text permit the Merger, and the Merger is in compliance with such laws.
- 7. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 23B.11.040 of the Washington Business Corporation Act, approval by the shareholders of Open Text and Captaris was not required.
 - 8. The merger shall become effective on June 30, 2009 at 11:59:59 p.m.

Dated: June 25, 2009

OPEN TEXT INC.

ATLANTA:5137241.1